WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES



Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services Access to the Public Records of the Reports of Decisions

This Reports of Decisions document was retrieved from the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services website. These records are open to public view under Wisconsin's Open Records law, sections 19.31-19.39 Wisconsin Statutes.

Please read this agreement prior to viewing the Decision:

- The Reports of Decisions is designed to contain copies of all orders issued by credentialing authorities within the Department of Safety and Professional Services from November, 1998 to the present. In addition, many but not all orders for the time period between 1977 and November, 1998 are posted. Not all orders issued by a credentialing authority constitute a formal disciplinary action.
- Reports of Decisions contains information as it exists at a specific point in time in the Department of Safety and Professional Services data base. Because this data base changes constantly, the Department is not responsible for subsequent entries that update, correct or delete data. The Department is not responsible for notifying prior requesters of updates, modifications, corrections or deletions. All users have the responsibility to determine whether information obtained from this site is still accurate, current and complete.
- There may be discrepancies between the online copies and the original document. Original documents should be consulted as the definitive representation of the order's content. Copies of original orders may be obtained by mailing requests to the Department of Safety and Professional Services, PO Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935. The Department charges copying fees. *All requests must cite the case number, the date of the order, and respondent's name* as it appears on the order.
- Reported decisions may have an appeal pending, and discipline may be stayed during the appeal. Information about the current status of a credential issued by the Department of Safety and Professional Services is shown on the Department's Web Site under "License Lookup."

The status of an appeal may be found on court access websites at: http://ccap.courts.state.wi.us/InternetCourtAccess and http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca

•Records not open to public inspection by statute are not contained on this website.

By viewing this document, you have read the above and agree to the use of the Reports of Decisions subject to the above terms, and that you understand the limitations of this on-line database.

Correcting information on the DSPS website: An individual who believes that information on the website is inaccurate may contact DSPS@wisconsin.gov

STATE OF WISCONSIN BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE BOARD



IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

BILL B. FRASER, RESPONDENT FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 96 REB 186

L59708285 REB

The parties to this action for the purposes of section 227.53 of the Wisconsin statutes are:

Bill B. Fraser 732 Chestnut Crest Cottage Grove, WI 53527

Real Estate Board P.O. Box 8935 Madison, WI 53708-8935

Department of Regulation and Licensing Division of Enforcement P.O. Box 8935 Madison, WI 53708-8935

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the attached Stipulation as the final decision of this matter, subject to the approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and considers it acceptable.

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation and makes the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Bill B. Fraser (D.O.B. 10/11/52) is duly licensed as a real estate broker in the state of Wisconsin (license # 39924). This license was first granted on 08/02/93.
- 2. Respondent's most recent address on file with the Wisconsin Real Estate Board is 732 Chestnut Crest, Cottage Grove, WI 53527.
- 3. At all times relevant to this investigation, Respondent was working as a real estate broker at #1 Realty Inc., 2601 Crossroads Drive, Madison, Wisconsin.
- 4. On September 4, 1995, the Respondent wrote an offer to purchase on behalf of Jeffrey and Gloria McCord for lot 52, Arrowwood Hills, Cottage Grove, Wisconsin. A true and correct copy of this contract is attached to this document as Exhibit A. Exhibit A is incorporated by reference into this document.
 - 5. As drafted, addendum F to Exhibit A:

- a. failed to clearly state terms of the financing contingency [Not specified: the dollar amount of loan; the term (years) of the loan; maximum dollar amount of monthly payment; items included in monthly payment: whether a prepayment premium is acceptable; and a maximum loan fee (as percentage of loan)];
- b. failed to specify the location of the sample house for the proposed construction (no city or state indicated);
- c. failed to specify the location of "Lot 52" [no city or state indicated];
- d. failed to specify the completion date for the purchase of Lot 52;
- e. failed to specify the location of the buyer's house [no city or state indicated]; and
- f. failed to specify a completion date for sale of the buyers' house.
- 6. Respondent failed to provide the buyers with an agency disclosure form, as required by Wisconsin Administrative Code § RL 24.07(8)
- 7. In resolution of this matter, Mr. Fraser consents to the following Conclusions of Law and Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. The Wisconsin Real Estate Board has jurisdiction over this matter, pursuant to sec. 440.26, Stats.
- 2. The Wisconsin Real Estate Board is authorized to enter into the attached stipulation, pursuant to sec. 227.44(5), Stats.
 - 3. The conduct described above constitutes a basis for discipline under sec. 452.14(3)(i), Stats.

<u>ORDER</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Bill B. Fraser shall SURRENDER his Wisconsin license to practice as a Real Estate Broker in the State of Wisconsin (license #39924). Mr. Fraser shall immediately return all indicia of Wisconsin licensure to the Board. This Order shall become effective upon the date of its signing.

REAL ESTATE BOARD

behalf of the Bo

Date

STATE OF WISCONSIN BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST
BILL B. FRASER,
RESPONDENT

STIPULATION 96 REB 186

It is hereby stipulated between Bill B. Fraser, personally on his own behalf and Steven M. Gloe, Attorney for the Department of Regulation and Licensing, Division of Enforcement, as follows that:

- 1. This Stipulation is entered into as a result of a pending investigation of Mr. Fraser's licensure by the Division of Enforcement (96 REB 186). Mr. Fraser consents to the resolution of this investigation by stipulation and without the issuance of a formal complaint.
- 2. Mr. Fraser understands that by the signing of this Stipulation he voluntarily and knowingly waives his rights, including: the right to a hearing on the allegations against him, at which time the state has the burden of proving those allegations by a preponderance of the evidence; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to call witnesses on his behalf and to compel their attendance by subpoena; the right to testify himself; the right to file objections to any proposed decision and to present briefs or oral arguments to the officials who are to render the final decision; the right to petition for rehearing; and all other applicable rights afforded to his under the United States Constitution, the Wisconsin Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, and the Wisconsin Administrative Code.
- 3. Mr. Fraser is aware of his right to seek legal representation and has obtained legal advice prior to signing this stipulation.
- 4. Mr. Fraser agrees to the adoption of the attached Final Decision and Order by the Real Estate Board. The parties to the Stipulation consent to the entry of the attached Final Decision and Order without further notice, pleading, appearance or consent of the parties. Respondent waives all rights to any appeal of the Board's order, if adopted in the form as attached.
- 5. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Board, the parties shall not be bound by the contents of this Stipulation, and the matter shall be returned to the Division of Enforcement for further proceedings. In the event that this Stipulation is not accepted by the Board, the parties agree not to contend that the Board has been prejudiced or biased in any manner by the consideration of this attempted resolution.
- 6. The parties to this stipulation agree that member of the Board assigned to this case as an advisor and the attorney for the Division of Enforcement may appear before the final decision maker in these proceedings for the purposes of speaking in support of this agreement and answering questions that the final decision maker may have in connection with his or his deliberations on the stipulation.

	si Dy vrisconsili pepariment of negula	ขอบ ชาก คิดกรกศ	- 11	,
	i (optional use date) (mandatory use date)	11 RESIDENTIAL	OFFER TO BURCH	777
	•	"B-11 RESIDENTIAL	OFFER TO PURCA	W 160
1 THE	BROKER DRAFTING THIS OFFER O	N September 4, 199	05 (DATE) IS THE AGEN	IT ON (SELLER) (BUYER) STRIKE AS APPLICABLE
2 GE	The Buyer,		Gloria and J	eff McCord
-	rs to purchase the Property known a			entaria Drive
4 in th	w Village of	Cottage Grove	, County of	Dane Wisconsin
5 (Add	ditional description, if any:)			on the following terms
	PURCHASE PRICE One hundre	i forty thousand		
8	The state of the s	2000 00 10 10 10 10 10		Dollars (\$ 140,000 00)
	EARNEST MONEY OF ST	the form of	personal ch	eck exempenies this Offer and serves aid within 11:00 (3) days at acceptance
11	THE BALANCE OF THE PURCHASE F	PRICE will be paid in cash or eq	uivalent at closing unless o	therwise provided below
				purchase price and transfer, free and clear o on the date of this Offer, unless excluded at line:
	17, and the following additional items			51, 110 date of 110 Giref, different excellent of 110 mile.
15				
16 ■ 17	ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN THE PURC	HASE PRICE:		
	PROPERTY CONDITION REPRESE	NTATIONS: Seller represents	to Buyer that as of t	the date of acceptance Seller has no notice of
				188) other than those identified in Seller's Rea
	ate Condition Report dated MPLETE DATE OR STRIKE AS APPLIC	N/A		received by Buyer prior to Buyer signing this Offe
22	•			
				appentance; (3) occupancy; (4) date of closing
24 (STF	RIKE AS APPUCABLE and all other	dates and deadlines in this (After except:	no exceptions
OI	PTIONAL PROVISIONS AND ADDE	ACIV		
25 add				cluding contingencies. See line 271 to determine
20 800	denda, riders or other documents have	o deets wrade a barr of mis Otter	•	
	DDITIONAL PROVISIONS			
27				
29 —	• •			
30 LA	CCEPTANCE, DERVERY AND ABU	ATERICALISIONS		
31 🗷	BINDING ACCEPTANCE TO A	at the binding upon both or	urties only if a copy of	the accepted Offer is delivered to Buyer on a
32 bel	fore <u>September</u>	1995 CAU	TION: This Offer may be	withdrawn prior to delivery of the accepted Offe
33 ■				this Offer, delivery of documents and writte
	tices to a party shall be effective only to By depositing the document or wi			or a commercial delivery system addressed to the
		1 Dinave		
37 38 (2)	Seller By giving the document or written no		LLC, 2601 Cross	sroads Dr. Madison, WI
	By electronically transmitting the do	current or written notice to the		
40	Buyer: <u>(608</u>)	244-8382	Seller:(_	608) 244-8382
41 0	CCUPANCY AND RELATED PROVI	SIONS		
سيا				
	time of closing upless otherwise of	home and	d premises	shall be given to Buy of Buyer's occupancy, Property shall be free of
44 de	bris and personal property except for	personal property belonging to	current tenants, or that sol	d to Buyer or left with Buyer's consent.
				sing, Seller shall assign Seller's rights under sa
	use(s) and transfer all security dep		w construction h	ng. The terms of the (written) (oral) STRIKE Of
48	RENTAL WEATHERIZATION: This	transaction (Is) (is not) STR	IKE ONE exempt from	State of Wisconsin Rental Weatherization Standar
49 (IL	.HR 67. Wisconsin Administrative Code	e). If not exempt, (Buyer) (Selic	r) STRIKE ONE will be	responsible for compliance, including all costs.
50 C	CLOSING AND RELATED PROVISIO	NS		
ـــا				
	CLOSING: This transaction is to be		by Buyer's mongagee or <u>B</u>	adger Abstract & Title unless another date or place is agreed to in writing
52 53 ■	closing propartions: The f	January 15 offowing items shall be pro		unless another date of place is agreed to in writing state taxes, rents, water and sewer use chargi
54 ga	srbage pick-up and other private and	municipal charges, property ov	mer's association assessm	ents, fuel and <u>none_other</u>
55 <u> </u>	Net general real setate terral shall			er, and be prorated, through the day prior to closing was for the surrent year, if known, atherwise an it
				latest known mill rate
58) STRIKE AND COMPL	ETE AS APPLICABLE CA	AUTION: If Property has not been fully assessed :
	tax purposes (for example, new construction, remodeling or completed/pending reassessment) or if proretion on the basis of net general selections to an expensive the provider of the provider of the period of the			
	real estate taxes to not acceptable (for example, changing mill rate, lottery credits), insert estimated annual tax or other basis for proratic III SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: Special assessments, if any, for work on site actually commenced or levied prior to date of this Offer shall			
62 pa	paid by Seller no later than closing. All other special assessments shall be paid by Buyer. CAUTION: Consider a special agreement if are			
	sessments or property owner's as			141 as abates at auto 100 11- 11-
54 # 65 14	I FORM OF TITLE EVIDENCE: Se	HET STAR give evidence of till	ie by Selier's choice of	(1) an abstract of title or (2) an owner's policy
S6 ■	CONVEYANCE OF TITLE: Up	on payment of the purcha	sa price, Seller shall c	convey the Property by warranty deed (or ot
67 CC	onveyance as provided herein) free	and clear of all liens and	encumbrances, except:	municipal and zoning ordinances and agreeme
00 M	ntered under them, recorded eases			ervices, recorded building and use restrictions a none other
	ovenants, general taxes moving in th	A AAN OL CICE		
69 co 70 (pr	ovenants, general taxes levied in ti provided none of the foregoing pro- ciller further agrees to complete at	hibit present u		merchantable title for purposes of this transacti conveyance. WARNING Municipal and zon

Ex. A

FLASHI

(Date)

38 (X)

(Seller's Signature)

▲ Print Name hers: ►

(Seller's initials)

10 This Offer was presented to Seller by ___

11 THIS OFFER IS REJECTED



(Date)

(Date)

. 19<u>85 </u>. at <u>530</u>

(Saller's Initials)

(Social Security No.)

on 5477 5

THIS OFFER IS COUNTERED [See attached counter]

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE BOARD

In the Matter of the Disciplinary Proceedings Against

Bill B. Fraser,

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

Respondent.	
STATE OF WISCONSIN)
COUNTY OF DANE))

- I, Kate Rotenberg, having been duly sworn on oath, state the following to be true and correct based on my personal knowledge:
 - 1. I am employed by the Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing.
- 2. On September 3, 1997, I served the Final Decision and Order dated August 28, 1997, LS9708285REB, upon the Respondent Bill B. Fraser's attorney by enclosing a true and accurate copy of the above-described document in an envelope properly stamped and addressed to the above-named Respondent's attorney and placing the envelope in the State of Wisconsin mail system to be mailed by the United States Post Office by certified mail. The certified mail receipt number on the envelope is P 221 158 407.

Reno J. Simonini, Attorney 900 John Nolen Drive, Suite 130 Madison WI 53713

Kate Rotenberg

Department of Regulation and Licensing

Office of Legal Counsel

Subscribed and sworn to before me

day of

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

My commission is permanent.

()

ADDENDUM F to Offer to Purchase dated September 4, 1995 and signed by Gloria and Jeff McCord for the property at 229 Dentaria Dr., Cottage Grove, Wi

Home to be of similar quality and workmanship as 216 Yarrow Hill Drive.

Buyer to approve plans and building contract within 15 days of acceptance of this Offer or this Offer to Purchase is null and void and all earnest money will be returned to Buyer.

This Offer is contingent upon sale of Buyer's home situated on 1 Dinauer Court.

This Offer is contingent upon Buyer obtaining a commitment letter for a fixed rate construction loan with interest not to exceed 7% within 30 days of acceptance of this Offer.

This Offer is contingent upon Seller closing on lot #52 Arrowwood Hills.

Sale price includes a \$500.00 non-refundable deposit for building plan preparations.

Buyers are aware Bill Fraser is a licensed Realtor.

Seller Seller date

Buyer | Mcloud 9-5-95

Buyer date

Buyer da

blemeerd.of